
Southern Campaigns American Revolution Pension Statements and Rosters

General Return of Lt. Col. Joseph Crockett’s Western Battalion of Virginia, 28 Aug 1781
Transcribed and annotated by C. Leon Harris. 

[Transcribed from the Revolutionary rosters of Virginia, jacket 341 from
https://www.fold3.com/image/246/9946726. The original of the following table is in one part. Full names
and numbers of pension applications added in brackets.]

A General Return of the Regt of Infantery Commanded by Colo Joseph Crockett [S46377] 28th august
1781

[H
id

de
n 

by
 i

nd
ex

 c
ar

d]

M
aj

or

C
ap

ta
in

L
ie

ut
en

an
ts

E
ns

ig
ns

A
dj

ut
an

t

Q
 M

as
to

r

S
er

ge
an

t

1 1 1 1 1

Capt Cherrys       [William Cherry R13143]
Capt Youngs       [Thomas Young S11921]
Capt Chapmons  [John Chapman R13115]
Capt Tiptons       [Abraham Tipton R18512]
Capt Karnies       [John Kerney R15613]

1
1
1
1
1

1
1

1

1
1
1
1
1

1 1 5 3 5 1 1 1

S
ar

gt
 M

aj
or

Q
M

 S
ar

jt

S
ar

jt

F
if

er
s

D
ru

m
m

er
s

F
it

 f
or

 d
ut

y

O
n 

du
ty

O
n 

C
om

m
an

d

S
ic

k 
pr

es
an

t

S
ic

k 
A

bs
en

t

E
m

pl
oi

de

A
rt

if
ic

er
s

of
fi

ce
rs

 S
er

va
nt

s

C
 C

ol
om

en

T
ot

al

Cherry
Young
Chapman
Tipton
Kerney

1
1

2
2
2
2
3

1
1

2

15
11
13
5
9

8
3
3
2
8

1
3
1

1
1

3
3

1
3

1
1

1

5
4
2
2
3

1
1
1
1
1

35
25
20
12
26

1 1 11 1 3 53 24 1 6 3 7 3 16 5 118

[written vertically to right:] Peter Moore [W25716] Adjutant WB
Filed by George Woolfork Esq’r Administrator of the estate of Gen’l. George Roger Clark who

states he found it among Gen’l. Clark’s papers.

http://www.revwarapps.org

