Southern Campaigns American Revolution Pension Statements and Rosters

General Return of Lt. Col. Joseph Crockett's Western Battalion of Virginia, 28 Aug 1781 Transcribed and annotated by C. Leon Harris.

[Transcribed from the Revolutionary rosters of Virginia, jacket 341 from https://www.fold3.com/image/246/9946726. The original of the following table is in one part. Full names and numbers of pension applications added in brackets.]

A General Return of the Regt of Infantery Commanded by Colo Joseph Crockett [S46377] 28th august 1781

	[Hidden by index card]	Major	Captain	Lieutenants	Ensigns	Adjutant	Q Mastor	Sergeant
	1	1				1	1	1
Capt Cherrys [William Cherry R13143] Capt Youngs [Thomas Young S11921] Capt Chapmons [John Chapman R13115] Capt Tiptons [Abraham Tipton R18512] Capt Karnies [John Kerney R15613]			1 1 1 1	1 1	1 1 1 1			
	1	1	5	3	5	1	1	1

	Sargt Major	QM Sarjt	Sarjt	Fifers	Drummers	Fit for duty	On duty	On Command	Sick presant	Sick Absent	Emploide	Artificers	officers Servants	C Colomen	Total
Cherry Young Chapman Tipton Kerney	1	1	2 2 2 2 3	1	1 2	15 11 13 5 9	8 3 3 2 8	1	3 1 1 1	3	3 1 3	1 1	5 4 2 2 3	1 1 1 1 1	35 25 20 12 26
	1	1	11	1	3	53	24	1	6	3	7	3	16	5	118

[written vertically to right:] Peter Moore [W25716] Adjutant WB

Filed by George Woolfork Esq'r Administrator of the estate of Gen'l. George Roger Clark who states he found it among Gen'l. Clark's papers.